

No. 07-542

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RODNEY JOSEPH GANT,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Arizona Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
ISAAC ADAMS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

THOMAS F. JACOBS\*  
271 N. Stone Ave.  
Tucson, AZ 85701  
(520) 628-1622

*Counsel for Respondent*

July 18, 2008

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT ONLY PERMITS WARRANTLESS SEARCHES INCIDENT TO ARRESTS WHEN SPECIFIC EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST.....	10
A. All Searches Incident To Arrest Must Rest On <i>Chimel's</i> Twin Exigency Rationales.....	11
B. Authorities May Search The Vehicle's Entire Passenger Compartment When Any Part Of The Car Is Arguably Within The Immediate Control Of Its Recent Occupant.....	15
C. Petitioner Has Not Met Its Burden Of Proving The Warrantless Search Of Respondent's Car Was Incident To His Arrest.....	21
II. PETITIONER'S AND ITS <i>AMICTS</i> CONSTRUCTION OF <i>BELTON</i> IS FUNDAMENTALLY AT ODDS WITH THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	22
III. THE EXIGENCIES PETITIONER IDENTIFIES TO JUSTIFY THE SEARCH OF RESPONDENT'S CAR ARE ILLUSORY.....	29

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
IV. IF PETITIONER CORRECTLY INTERPRETS <i>BELTON</i> , SPECIAL JUSTIFICATIONS WARRANT LIMITING <i>BELTON</i> 'S HOLDING .....	32
A. <i>Belton</i> 's Generalization Is Empirically False .....	35
B. Petitioner's Embrace Of The Post- <i>Belton</i> Rule Does Not Eliminate Line Drawing Inquiries .....	38
C. Vehicle Searches Incident To Arrest Are Not <i>Per Se</i> Reasonable.....	42
V. RESPONDENT WAS ARRESTED FOR NONEVIDENTIARY OFFENSES .....	45
CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 538 U.S. 976 (2003) .....	5
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 540 U.S. 963 (2003) .....	5
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979), abrogated on other grounds by <i>California</i> <i>v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	14, 15, 25
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	35
<i>Cabell v. Rousseau</i> , 130 F. App'x 803 (7th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cason v. Commonwealth</i> , 530 S.E.2d 920 (Va. Ct. App. 2000).....	40
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	35, 36, 38
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987) .....	11
<i>Continental T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	36, 38
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	12, 42
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973) .....	12
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	36
<i>Fisher v. City of San Jose</i> , 509 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>reh'g granted</i> , 519 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 145 (1947), overruled by <i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	44, 47
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)....	24
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958).....	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..	10
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998) .....	11, 43
<i>Mack v. City of Abilene</i> , No. Civ. A. 104CV050C, 2005 WL 1149807 (N.D. Tex. May 12, 2005), <i>partially vacated on other grounds</i> , 461 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	40
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990) .....	8, 9, 31, 32
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	24, 38
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) .....	36
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	35
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	11
<i>People v. Stehman</i> , 783 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002) .....	39
<i>People v. Summers</i> , 86 Cal. Rptr. 2d 388 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	25
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964).....	27
<i>Rainey v. Commonwealth</i> , 197 S.W.3d 89 (Ky. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1005 (2007) .....	34, 40
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)..	37
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) .....	34
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	35
<i>Stackhouse v. State</i> , 468 A.2d 333 (Md. 1983) .....	25
<i>State v. Badgett</i> , 512 A.2d 160 (Conn. 1986) .....	28
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 332 S.E.2d 147 (W. Va. 1985) .....	25
<i>State v. Dean</i> , 76 P.3d 429 (Ariz. 2003) .....	5
<i>State v. Gant</i> , 43 P.3d 188 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002), <i>vacated</i> , 540 U.S. 963 (2003) .....	4, 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>State v. Gant</i> , 143 P.3d 379 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006), <i>judgment aff'd and opinion vacated</i> , 162 P.3d 640 (Ariz. 2007).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 410 So. 2d 1381 (La. 1982) .....	34
<i>State v. LaMay</i> , 103 P.3d 448 (Idaho 2004)..	25
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 987 P.2d 73 (Wash. 1999)...	47
<i>State v. Rathbun</i> , 101 P.3d 119 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004) .....	40
<i>State v. Vittellone</i> , 453 A.2d 894 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1982).....	25
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1999).....	39
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Abdul-Saboor</i> , 85 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	25, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Arango</i> , 879 F.2d 1501 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	40
<i>United States v. Baca</i> , 417 F.2d 103 (10th Cir. 1969).....	25
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 374 F.3d 601 (8th Cir. 2004).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Berenguer</i> , 562 F.2d 206 (2d Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>United States v. Bonitz</i> , 826 F.2d 954 (10th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977), <i>abrogated on other grounds by California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cueto</i> , 611 F.2d 1056 (5th Cir. 1980).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Doward</i> , 41 F.3d 789 (1st Cir. 1994).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002).....	36
<i>United States v. Fafowora</i> , 865 F.2d 360 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	39
<i>United States v. Fiala</i> , 929 F.2d 285 (7th Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 456 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>United States v. Frick</i> , 490 F.2d 666 (5th Cir. 1973), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977), <i>as stated in United States v. Johnson</i> , 834 F.2d 1191 (5th Cir. 1987) ...	29, 30
<i>United States v. Garcon</i> , No. 07-80051-CR, 2008 WL 60405 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 3, 2008)....	40
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 52 F.3d 147 (7th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Hrasky</i> , 453 F.3d 1099 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2098 (2007).....	33, 37
<i>United States v. Hudgins</i> , 52 F.3d 115 (6th Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 415 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 16 F.3d 69 (5th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 155 F. App'x 204 (6th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1029 (2006).....	40
<i>United States v. Laughton</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2006) .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 706 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Mapp</i> , 476 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	25
<i>United States v. Mapp</i> , 476 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 3031 (2007)..	37
<i>United States v. McConnell</i> , 903 F.2d 566 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	25
<i>United States v. McLaughlin</i> , 170 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	34, 41
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 512 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	37
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	10, 42, 45
<i>United States v. Osife</i> , 398 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 206 F. App'x 357 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 39 (2007) .....	39
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950), <i>overruled by Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) .....	44
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	13, 47
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982) ..	11
<i>United States v. Sholola</i> , 124 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	39
<i>United States v. Snook</i> , 88 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	39
<i>United States v. Strahan</i> , 984 F.2d 155 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 325 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004) ..	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Vasey</i> , 834 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1987).....	29, 30, 41
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 433 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1142 (2006).....	30, 33, 37
<i>United States v. White</i> , 131 F. App'x 54 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	35, 37
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	11

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Bright Line Fever and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 45 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 227 (1984).....	33
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>The Fourth Amendment in an Imperfect World: On Drawing “Bright Lines” and “Good Faith”</i> , 43 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 307 (1982) .....	33
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search And Seizure: A Treatise On The Fourth Amendment</i> (4th ed. 2007) .....	13, 15, 38
Myron Moskowitz, <i>A Rule in Search of a Reason: An Empirical Reexamination of Chimel and Belton</i> , 2002 Wis. L. Rev. 657 .....	37
David S. Rudstein, <i>Belton Redux: Reevaluating Belton’s Per Se Rule Governing the Search of An Automobile Incident To Arrest</i> , 40 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1287 (2005).....	32, 33, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
David S. Rudstein, <i>The Search of an Automobile Incident to an Arrest: An Analysis of New York v. Belton</i> , 67 Marq. L. Rev. 205 (1984).....	33
James J. Tomkovicz, <i>Divining and Designing the Future of the Search Incident to Arrest Doctrine: Avoiding Instability, Irrationality, and Infidelity</i> , 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1417.....	46
